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New information provided by the
company shows that the Poole facility
began shipping completed hydraulic
pumps back to the United States during
December 2001, which is beyond the
scope of the relevant period of the
initial investigation. Therefore,
petitioners are encouraged to reapply for
TAA, so an investigation can be
conducted to establish these new facts
as they relate to the workers of the
subject firm during the relevant time
frame.

Conclusion

After review of the application and
investigative findings, I conclude that
there has been no error or
misinterpretation of the law or of the
facts which would justify
reconsideration of the Department of
Labor’s prior decision. Accordingly, the
application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 4th day of
February 2002.

Edward A. Tomchick,
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–5571 Filed 3–7–02; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–40,832]

King Press Corporation Joplin, MO;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on February 19, 2002, in
response to a company petition which
was filed on behalf of workers at King
Press Corporation, Joplin, Missouri.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 28th day of
February, 2002.

Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–5595 Filed 3–7–02; 8:45 am]
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Laclede Steel Company, St. Louis, MO;
Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on September 24, 2001 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on the same date on behalf of
workers at Laclede Steel Company, St.
Louis, Missouri. The subject plant is
located in Alton, Illinois.

The petitioning group of workers is
subject to an ongoing investigation for
which a determination has not yet been
issued (TA–W–40,032). Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 25th day of
February, 2002.
Edward A. Tomchick,
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–5594 Filed 3–7–02; 8:45 am]
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Minster Machine Company, Minster,
OH; Minster Machine Company,
Beaufort Operation, Beaufort, SC;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on January 2, 2002,
applicable to workers of Minster
Machine Company, Minster, Ohio. The
notice was published in the Federal
Register on January 11, 2002 (67 FR
1511).

At the request of the company, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
company reports that worker
separations occurred at the Beaufort
Operation, Beaufort, South Carolina
location of Minster Machine Company.
The Beaufort Operation produces
material handling equipment required
for the operation of punch presses
produced at the Minster, Ohio location
of the subject firm.

Based on these findings, the
Department is amending the
certification to include workers of the
Beaufort Operation, Beaufort, South
Carolina location of Minster Machine
Company.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Minster Machine Company who were
adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–39,931 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Minster Machine Company,
Minster, Ohio (TA–W–39,931) and Minster
Machine Company, Beaufort Operation,
Beaufort, South Carolina (TA–W–39,931A)
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after August 16,
2000, through January 2, 2004, are eligible to
apply for adjustment assistance under
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 7th day of
February, 2002.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–5574 Filed 3–7–02; 8:45 am]
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Mission Valley Fabrics Plains Cotton
Cooperative Association New Braunfel,
TX; Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on
January 15, 2002, applicable to workers
of Mission Valley Fabrics, New
Braunfels, Texas. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
January 31, 2002 (67 FR 4750).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers are engaged in the production
of yarn died woven fabrics. New
information shows that Plains Cotton
Cooperative Association is the parent
firm of Mission Valley Fabrics, New
Braunfels, Texas.

Information also shows that some
workers separated from employment at
the subject firm had their wages
reported under a separate
unemployment insurance (UI) tax
account for Plains Cotton Cooperative
Association.
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